



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

F.A.M.E. LLC d/b/a/ Falk Associates)
Management Enterprises a/k/a/ FAME,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.) C.A. No. N22C-12-003 MMJ CCLD
)
EMTURN LLC AND EVAN)
TURNER,)
)
Defendants.)

**DEFENDANT EVAN TURNER'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &
TUNNELL LLP

OF COUNSEL:

PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS &
ARTHUER LLP
James D. Curphey
Syed Ahmadul Huda
Sandy S. Shaba
41 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 227-2000

S. Mark Hurd (#3297)
Alexandra M. Cumings (#6146)
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200
Attorneys for Defendant Evan Turner

January 23, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS IN THE COMPLAINT	3
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. THE BREACH-OF-ORAL-CONTRACT CLAIM AGAINST MR. TURNER SHOULD BE DISMISSED (FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION).	6
1. <i>The Complaint does not sufficiently allege that Mr. Turner intended to be bound by the alleged oral contract.</i>	7
2. <i>The Complaint has failed to identify sufficiently definite terms.</i>	10
B. THE UNJUST ENRICHMENT AND QUANTUM MERUIT CLAIMS AGAINST MR. TURNER SHOULD BE DISMISSED (THIRD AND FOURTH CAUSES OF ACTION).	13
C. MR. TURNER SHOULD NOT BE HELD LIABLE UNDER A PIERCING-THE CORPORATE-VEIL-THEORY FOR ANY OF THE CLAIMS AGAINST EMTURN.	15
D. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ameristar Casinos, Inc. v. Resorts Int’l Holdings, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 1875631 (Del. Ch. May 11, 2010).....	14
<i>BASF Corp. v. POSM II Properties P’ship, L.P.</i> , 2009 WL 522721 (Del. Ch. Mar. 3, 2009).....	9
<i>Black Horse Capital, LP v. Xstelos Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 5025926 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2014).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Cambridge Strategic Mgmt. Grp. v. IDT Domestic Telecom, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2480887 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 8, 2013).....	5
<i>Clouser v. Marie</i> , 2022 WL 453551 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 14, 2022), <i>aff’d</i> , 285 A.3d 839 (Del. 2022).....	7, 10
<i>Del. Div. of Unemployment Ins. v. Scott</i> , 2012 WL 2580820 (Del. Super. Ct. June 21, 2012).....	15
<i>Encore Preakness, Inc. v. Chestnut Health & Rehab. Gp., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 5068753 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 1, 2017).....	6, 13, 14
<i>Fish Eng’g Corp. v. Hutchinson</i> , 162 A.2d 722 (Del. 1960).....	6
<i>Gallagher v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 2010 WL 1854131 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 30, 2010).....	12
<i>Graham v. Del. Golf & Travel, Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 283389 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 20, 2017).....	6, 16
<i>Green v. House of Wright Mortuary, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2249510 (Del. Super. Ct. June 21, 2005).....	16
<i>Handler Corp. v. W. Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 175769 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 19, 2022).....	7
<i>Hanna v. Baier</i> , 2020 WL 391924 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 22, 2020).....	16
<i>Hindes v. Wilmington Poetry Society</i> , Del. Ch., 138 A.2d 501 (1958).....	10

<i>Hyetts Corner, LLC v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 2021 WL 4166703 (Del. Ch. Sept. 14, 2021)	8, 9, 12
<i>Indus. Am., Inc. v. Fulton Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 412 (Del. 1971)	7
<i>Kuroda v. SPJS Holdings, LLC</i> , 971 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009)	14
<i>Litle v. Waters</i> , 1992 WL 25758 (Del. Ch. Feb. 11, 1992)	10, 11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Higgins v. SourceGas, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1721783 (Del. Super. Ct. May 15, 2012)	16
<i>Thomas v. Hobbs</i> , 2005 WL 1653947 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 27, 2005)	16
<i>Tygon Peak Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Mobile Invs. Investco</i> , 2022 WL 34688 (Del. Ch. Jan. 4, 2022), <i>reargument granted in part</i> , 2022 WL 414399 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2022)	14
<i>Vepco Park, Inc. v. Custom Air Servs.</i> , 2016 WL 1613654 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 25, 2016)	15
<i>Verdantus Advisors, LLC v. Parker Infrastructure Partners, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 611274 (Del. Ch. Mar. 2, 2022)	16
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Electronics N. V.</i> , 62 A.3d 26 (Del. Ch. 2012)	13
<i>Zhai v. Stein</i> , 2012 WL 1409358 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 6, 2012)	16
